
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday 25 September 2019  

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 3 
October 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Community Partnership Review - Positive Futures and YouNG 

(Pages 1 - 58) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached.  
 

4.   Carbon Management Plan Development and Review (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached.  
 

5.   Public Space Protection Order Review (Pages 65 - 110) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached.  
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 111 - 112) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor J Wheeler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Bansal 
Councillors: G Dickman, L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and 
G Williams 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



  

 

 

 
Meeting: Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
Thursday, 3 October 2019  

 
Review of Service Agreements with Trent Bridge 
Community Trust  
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Communities   
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides Councillors with the opportunity to consider the future 

partnership with Trent Bridge Community Trust (TBCT) who deliver the 
Positive Futures and YouNG projects on behalf of the Council via two separate 
service level agreements, both of which are due to expire on 31 December 
2020 (attached  for information in Appendix 1 & 2).   
 
 

1.2. On 27 September 2019, Councillors received a presentation from Trent Bridge 
Community Trust representatives Tim Eatherington (Finance and 
Development Director) and Mark Clifford (Positive Futures and YouNG 
Manager).  This covered performance against the current service level 
agreements as well as a proposal to continue both projects (contained for 
information in Appendix 3).   
 

1.3. This report provides the Group with an overview of the current service level 
agreements and the business case proposal provided by Trent Bridge 
Community Trust for the period 2021 to 2025, and options for future 
commissioning of these services. 
 

1.4. The Group is asked to consider the options from one of the following 
commissioning proposals;  
 

a) Commission Trent Bridge Community Trust to combine the current 
Positive Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreements at existing 
levels of £192,000 per annum for the period 2021-2025.   

b) Commission Trent Bridge Community Trust to combine the current 
Positive Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreement at a reduced 
level of £150,000 per annum (22% reduction).  

c) De-commission delivery of one or both of the Positive Futures and 
YouNG projects at the end of the current Service Level Agreement 
period.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group recommend a 
preferred option for consideration by cabinet.  
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The current Service Level Agreements for Positive Futures and YouNG expire 

at the end of December 2020.  
  

3.2. An early decision on the future scope of this work will enable sufficient time to 
plan for a smooth transition into a potential new agreement. It will also 
facilitate incorporation of relevant provision in the forthcoming budget cycles.   
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. In 2008, Rushcliffe Borough Council provided Nottinghamshire County Cricket 

Club with a loan of £1.23 million to enable the Club to develop a new stand 
and safeguard the test match status of the ground. In return, the Cricket Club 
provided a programme of community benefits which included developing the 
Positive Futures Programme in Cotgrave.  
 

4.2. In December 2012, a decision was made to convert £450,000 of the loan to 
Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club to a grant in respect of the significant 
community work undertaken, with further amounts of £90,000 to be converted 
to grant on an annual basis for four years to December 2016 in return for the 
provision of Positive Futures extending to other areas within the Borough.  

 
4.3. In June 2016, Council supported the extension of the Positive Futures 

programme from January 2017 to December 2020 (fo
[...]
, Long Term 1 or 2 days per week (reduced 
timetable).  

 To promote work experience and employability opportunities via a 
dedicated website and through social media and other marketing 
channels and a commitment to recruit and develop Interns annually. 

 
 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. There is a risk that operational problems may be encountered by Trent Bridge 

Community Trust delivering either the Positive Futures or YouNG projects, or 
partner agencies could disengage with the programme which could affect 
achievement of the outcome targets. This is not identified as a significant risk 
due to the programme of area-based partnership meetings and employment of 
experienced staff.  
 

5.2. The Trent Bridge Community Trust business case proposal is in the region of 
£254,000 per annum. With funding of £192,000 per annum requested from 
Rushcliffe Borough Council.  This leaves an approximate shortfall of £62,000 
per annum (option 1). This option assumes that the additional funding required 
would be secured from other partners.  
 

5.3. If Rushcliffe Borough Council contribute at a reduced rate of £150,000 (option 
2). Trent Bridge Community Trust would need either make reductions to the 
programme or source the total shortfall in funding of £104,000 per annum from 
other partners to keep the level of service outlined in the business case at its 
current rate.  

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
6.1.1. The £110k per annum commitment for Positive Futures is funded from 

Council reserves until the end of the current Service Level Agreement.  
The budget for the YouNG Project of £82,000 per annum is included as 
part of the revenue budget.  
 

6.1.2. Any future commitment to a new Service Level Agreement would result 
in an annual revenue increase of £110,000 (option 1) or £68,000 (option 
2) for the duration of the agreement.  

 
6.1.3. If Rushcliffe Borough Council resolve to decommission both Service 

Level Agreements with Tr
[...]
 Personal Data on behalf of the 

Contractor related to this Agreement 

  

Page 58



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 
Carbon Management  
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. On 7 March 2019, Rushcliffe Borough Council passed the following motion;  

 
In the light of the recent Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
report, declaring a climate emergency, Rushcliffe Borough Council will 
evaluate the implications of the report and review its 2010 Carbon 
Management Plan. The review should be undertaken by a relevant scrutiny 
group, and their findings shall be considered by the Cabinet by no later than 
March 2020. This Council calls upon the designated scrutiny group to 
consider the Council setting a carbon neutral target to be achieved by 2030. 
 
The commitment to review and implement a refreshed target should also be 
integrated into the Council’s commitment and leadership to parish councils, 
business and strategic partners, to deliver widespread carbon reductions 
across the borough. Rushcliffe Borough Council will continue to call on the 
Government to provide the necessary powers and resources to make local 
action on climate change easier. 

 
1.2. This report outlines the Council’s current strategic framework and recent 

performance in reducing carbon emissions from the Council’s direct 
operations.  A presentation will be delivered to the Group by the Community 
Development Manager and the Environmental Sustainability Officer which will 
cover the scale of the challenge faced, local emissions, delivery of the existing 
action plan and the proposed scope, approach and resource considerations of 
developing a new action plan capable of achieving carbon neutral status by 
2030.     
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Endorses the priority focus on the Council’s own direct operations and 
the mitigation required to achieve carbon neutral status by 2030 
 

b) Requests that officers undertake a further review in 2025 regarding the 
potential adoption of a Borough-wide net zero carbon emissions target   

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



  

c) Comments on the proposed process to produce a new carbon 
management action plan and indicates their interest in attending 
training  

 
d) Requests that officers report back to scrutiny in January 2020 with a 

draft action plan (including resource implications) to enable members 
to make their recommendations to Cabinet in March 2020   

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. On 26 June 2019, The Climate Change Act 2008 (2050 Target Amendment) 

Order 2019 was enacted. This Order changes the Climate Change Act 2008 
to require that the net UK carbon account for the year 2050 must be 100% 
lower than the 1990 baseline, i.e  net zero emissions. 

 
3.2. The UK Committee on Climate Change states: “There is a crucial role for local 

authorities in reducing emissions to meet national carbon budgets” and “The 
focus of a local authority low-carbon plan should be emissions drivers over 
which they have significant influence. In particular … residential and non-
residential buildings, surface transport, waste and own estate”. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council’s Carbon Management Plan was approved by Cabinet in June 

2011, with a target to reduce carbon emissions by 15% by 2015 and a longer 
term target of 30% by 2020, from our base year of 2008/09, in line with 
Government guidance at that time. 

 
4.2  It was agreed in November 2013 that future actions for the Carbon 

Management Plan be incorporated into the Climate Change Strategy Action 
Plan which runs to 2020.  A significant part of the Climate Change Strategy 
Action Plan has now been completed, including: 

 
a. Moving the main council offices to a new building 

b. Redeveloping leisure provision in West Bridgford 

c. Working with partners to deliver aff
[...]
actions and 
activities in support of the target.  However, Council has agreed a motion that 
establishes an expectation to deliver widespread carbon reductions.  

 
6.3  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
6.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
There are no implications arising from this report that impact on community 
safety in respect of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1988. 

 
7 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
7.1 The issues raised within this report contribute directly to two of the Council’s 

Corporate priorities, namely; ‘The Environment’ and ‘Quality of Life’. 
 

8  Recommendations 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Endorses the priority focus on the Council’s own direct operations and 
the mitigation required to achieve carbon neutral status by 2030 
 

b) Requests that officers undertake a further review in 2025 regarding the 
potential adoption of a borough-wide net zero carbon emissions target   

 
c) Comments on the proposed process to produce a new carbon 

management action plan and indicates their interest in attending 
training  

 
d) Requests that officers report back to scrutiny in January 2020 with a 

draft action plan (including resource implications) to enable members 
to make their recommendations to Cabinet in March 2020.   

Page 63



  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Banks 
Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Minutes of Council 7 March 2019 – Notice of 
Motion A.  

List of appendices: None.  

 
  
 

Page 64



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 
Public Space Protection Order Review 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 
  
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to consider whether to extend the current Public 

Space Protection Order for a further three years. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that that the Communities Scrutiny Group endorse the 
proposal to extend the Public Space Protection Order to control street drinking 
and outdoor sleeping in the areas set out in Appendix 1 and 2. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Council approved a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) on 2 February 

2017 which controls the activities of street drinking and outdoor sleeping in 
key areas of West Bridgford and Edwalton. It is a requirement of the enabling 
legislation, namely the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, to 
review the Order after the expiry of 3 years. 
 

4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides powers for 

local authorities to introduce measures to address anti-social behaviour in 
public places. PSPOs’ are flexible enforcement tools which apply to a broad 
range of issues and are deigned to stop individuals or groups committing anti-
social behaviour in a public space. The Council must be satisfied on 
reasonable grounds that activities carried out in a public space will have or are 
likely to have: 
 

 A detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the local 

 Are persistent or continuing in nature 

 Are unreasonable 

 And justify the restrictions imposed. 
 
4.2 The need for a PSPO was established with the support of key partners such 

as the Police and Nottinghamshire County Council to help tackle anti-social 
behaviours associated with street drinking and outdoor sleeping, namely: 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



  

 

 Vomiting, urinating and defecating in public areas 

 Littering 

 Violence, aggressive or intimidating behaviour 

 Criminal damage. 
 
4.3 Failure to abide by these orders may result in the issue of a fixed penalty of 

£100 with an early repayment reduction to £60, which if not paid may then 
result in prosecution (maximum fine £1000 for most offences). It should be 
noted that revised statutory guidance was issued in December 2017 which 
specifically states that: 
 
“Public Spaces Protection Orders should not be used to target people based 
solely on the fact that someone is homeless or rough sleeping…These orders 
should be used only to address any specific behaviour that is causing a 
detrimental effect on the community’s quality of life within the control of the 
person concerned”. 

 
4.4 Reassuringly, this revised guidance supported the Council’s original position 

and decision to create the PSPO based on evidence and feedback of 
problems linked to specific geographical locations. 
 

4.5  Since the Order became effective on 1 March 2017, neither the Police nor the 
Council has found it necessary to use the enforcement powers available 
within the PSPO. The signage of the areas has acted as a strong deterrent 
and alternative powers continue to be used; namely CPWs (Community 
Protection Warnings), CPNs (Community Protection Notices) and CBOs 
(Criminal Behaviour Orders) as well as dispersal powers.  
 

4.6  In summary, a total of 16 notices / CPWs / CPNs have been issued since July 
2017 in respect to street drinking with an outdoor sleeping connection or for 
outdoor sleeping. Currently, no fixed penalty notices have been issued. There 
have been two breach reports issued and several informal warning notices by 
council staff. Within the period of the PSPO, the police have used the CBO 
power against four individuals. 
 

4.7 By working with our partners through the Rough Sleepers Group, street 
outreach teams and the Police, it is apparent that despite the PSPO the 
numbers of people sleeping outdoors has continued to increase. This may be 
attributable to national trends and also the fact that there may be a 
displacement of individuals from the City as a result of their interventions. The 
Council has always recognised that persons sleeping outdoors need support 
rather than an enforcement app
[...]
ng a PSPO is 
that operational activities would be hampered if the Council or key partners 
such the Police were unable to utilise PSPO powers.  

 
6.3 Equalities Implications 

 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken which identified no 
major or adverse impact 

 
6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
The implications of the Crime and Disorder Act have been considered. 

 
 

7 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
7.1 Quality of life - Ensuring that appropriate controls are in place to manage 

street drinking and outdoor sleeping are an important tool to help maintain a 
safe, attractive and clean environment all of which has a significant positive 
impact on our residents. 
 

8 Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that that the Communities Scrutiny Group endorse the 
proposal to extend the Public Space Protection Order to control street drinking 
and outdoor sleeping in the areas set out in Appendix 1 and 2. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



  

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter 
Environmental Health Manager 
0115 9148 229  
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

a) Report to Council September 2016 
b) PSPO made 2 Feb 2017 
c)Review Report to Community Development 
Group 5 June 2018 
 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 – Draft PSPO Order 2020 
Appendix 2 – Final Schedules 1 March 2017 
Appendix 3 – Summary of Consultation 
Responses  
 
 

 
 

Page 69

mailto:gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER NO.1 OF 2020 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 (‘THE ACT’) 

Rushcliffe Borough Council, being satisfied that: 

a) Activities as described in section 3i and 3ii  below (‘the activities’) carried out in a public 

place within its area have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 

locality and/or 

b) It being likely that activities will be 
[...]
 requirement of the enabling legislation namely the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 to review the Order after 
the expiry of 3 years. It is RECOMMENDED that that the Communities Scrutiny Group endorse the proposal to extend the Public 
Space Protection Order to control street drinking and outdoor sleeping in the areas. 
 

Information used to analyse the effects of equality: 
In addition to working and consulting with community safety partners, ward members and other local stakeholders on the 
development of the proposal, the Council has also carried out a full public consultation. This was launched on 20th August 2019 and 
closed on 20th September 2019. Details of the responses are provided within the appendices to the report. 
 
 

 

 Could 
particulary 
benefit  
(X) 

May 
adversely 
impact 
(X) 

How different groups could be 
affected: Summary of impacts 

Details of actions to reduce 
negative or increase positive 
impact (or why action not 
possible) 

People from different 
ethnic groups 

x  Will not specifically impact any particular 
ethnic group. PSPO intended to prevent 
anti-social behaviour and improve quality 
of life in the local community 

 

Men, women (including 
maternity/pregnancy 
impact), transgender 
people 

x  See above  

Disabled people or carers 
 

X  See above  

People from different faith x  See above  

P
age 109



 

2 
 

groups 

Lesbian, gay or bisexual 
 

x  See above  

Older or younger people 
 

x  See above  

Other (marriage/civil 
partnership. Looked after 
children, cohesion/good 
relations, vulnerable 
children/adults) 

x  See above  

 

OUTCOME(S) OF EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: (delete as appropriate) 

 
No major change need      Adjust policy/proposal/project          Adverse impact but continue        Stop/remove project/policy/proposal 
 
 

 

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this policy/proposal/project: 
Note when assessment will be reviewed (e.g. review assessment in 6 months or annual review). 

 
PSPO to be reviewed every 3 years 

Names of officers who conducted EIA  and date 
 
 
Geoff Carpenter 
 
 

 

Approved by:                                                                Date: 25/9/19 
 (manager signature)                                              
 

P
age 110



  

 

 

 
Corporate Governance Group  
 
17 September 2019 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3 October 2019 
 

 Review of Positive Futures and YouNG  

 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review  

 Public Space Protection Order Review  

 Work Programme  
 
9 January 2019 
 

 Review of Community Hall Facilities in West Bridgford  

 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review  

 Work Programme  
 

19 March 2019  
 

 Resources and Waste Strategy – government proposals (provisional)  

 Work Programme  
 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



  

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 112

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Community Partnership Review - Positive Futures and YouNG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review
	5 Public Space Protection Order Review
	Appendix 1 - Draft PSPO Order 2020
	Appendix 2 - Final Schedules 1 March 2017
	Appendix 3 - Collated responses for the renewal of the PSPO Sept 2019
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment Form

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), L Healy, 
R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

1 member of the public   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 P Phillips Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 C Taylor Community Development Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Community Partnership Review - Positive Futures and YouNG 

 
 The Community Development Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Communities which provided the Group with an overview of the 
current service level agreement with the Trent Bridge Community Trust who 
currently deliver both the Positive Futures and YouNG projects on behalf of the 
Council both of which were due to expire on the 31 December 2020. The report 
provided an overview of a business case proposal provided by Trent Bridge 
Community Trust for the period 2021 to 2025, and options for future 
commissioning of those services. 
 
It was explained that the Positive Futures programme provided mentoring 
support in schools and community settings, which targeted individuals to 
address their attendance, behaviour and attainment levels to raise their 
aspirations. It was also noted that the YouNG Project delivered work 
experience placements and entrepreneurial markets for young people within 
the Borough.   
 
 



 

 

The Group were asked to consider the options from one of the following 
commissioning proposals;  
 
a) Commission Trent Bridge Community Trust to combine the current Positive 
Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreements at existing levels of £192,000 
per annum for the period 2021-2025. 
 
b) Commission Trent Bridge Community Trust to combine the current Positive 
Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreement at a reduced level of £150,000 
per annum (22% reduction). 
 
c) De-commission delivery of one or both of the Positive Futures and YouNG 
projects at the end of the current Service Level Agreement period. 
 
It was noted that any future commitment to a new Service Level Agreement 
would result in an annual revenue increase of £110,000 (option a) or £68,000 
(option b) for the duration of the agreement.  
 
The Group were very supportive of the Positive Futures programme, and 
believed that it had a better outcome for individuals in comparison to the 
YouNG project. It was noted that the Council could work with the Trent Bridge 
Community Trust to see what efficiencies could be made if the two services 
were combined although further negotiations would be required. The Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods stated that the Service Level Agreement should be 
considered in the wider context of the medium term financial strategy and 
would need to be discussed as part of the budget process. The Executive 
Manager asked the Group to consider if the community outcomes of the 
programmes delivered by the Trent Bridge Community Trust could be delivered 
with a 22% funding reduction. It was discussed that reducing funding for the 
projects would increase the task of the TBCT being able to engage with those 
not in employment, education or training and would water down the outcomes 
of both projects.  
 
It was suggested that perhaps the Council could fund the Positive Futures 
programme at existing levels and send out a tender for the commission of a 
new programme for young people to enhance their talents and abilities to 
replace the YouNG project. It was also discussed that a programme to target 
sport and a healthy lifestyle could be more beneficial to young people than 
work experience placements and entrepreneurship opportunities. However, the 
majority of the Group agreed that there was not enough entrepreneurship 
opportunities in the Borough and so the Council should commit to support the 
YouNG Project.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group recommend to 
Cabinet that Trent Bridge Community Trust should be commissioned to 
combine the current Positive Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreements at 
existing levels of £192,000 per annum for the period 2021 – 2025  
 

3 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review 
 

 The Community Development Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods which outlined the Council’s current strategic 



 

 

framework and recent performance in reducing carbon emissions from the 
Council’s direct operations in order for the Council to achieve carbon neutral 
status by 2030.  
 
A presentation was delivered by the Environment Sustainability Officer which 
covered: 
 

 Climate Change – overview of the issue 

 The impact locally of Climate Change  

 Progress in Cutting Carbon emissions by RBC  

 Carbon Management Plan 2010 – main actions  

 RBC emissions from different sources  

 The process to produce a new Carbon Reduction Action Plan 
 
The Group were informed that a wide range of actions were being investigated, 
for example, the Environmental Health Team were exploring promotion and 
enforcement of efficiency standards for privately rented accommodation and 
that the Council was networking with D2N2, the Midland Energy Hub and 
Nottingham City Council in order to share best practice and resources.   
 
It was suggested that solar panel farms could be used as an income stream for 
the Council with the loss of business rates from Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station 
in 2025. The Group also discussed the possibility of Carbon and Environmental 
impacts for reports be added as a heading to all Council reports. It was noted 
that ongoing monitoring of the delivery of the action plan would need to be 
incorporated into future scrutiny work programmes as there was no quick and 
easy response to the scale of the challenge faced. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the priority focus on the Council’s own direct operations and the 
mitigation required to achieve carbon neutral status by 2030 be 
endorsed.  

b) officers undertake a further review in 2025 regarding the potential 
adoption of a Borough-wide net zero carbon emissions target 

c) the proposed process to produce a new carbon management action 
plan and their interest in attending training be noted.  

d) officers report back to scrutiny in January 2020 with a draft action plan 
(including resource implications) to enable members to make their 
recommendations to Cabinet in March 2020 

 
4 Public Space Protection Order Review 

 
 The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Neighbourhoods which asked the Group to consider whether to 
extend the current Public Space Protection Order for a further three years. It 
was explained to the Group that the Council approved a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) on 2 February 2017, which controlled the activities of 
street drinking and outdoor sleeping in key areas of West Bridgford and 
Edwalton and that it was a requirement of the enabling legislation, namely the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, to review the Order after 
the expiry of 3 years. 



 

 

 
The Environmental Health Manager explained that the need for a PSPO was 
established with the support of key partners such as the Police and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to help tackle anti-social behaviours 
associated with street drinking and outdoor sleeping, namely: vomiting, 
urinating and defecating in public areas, littering, violence, aggressive or 
intimidating behaviour and criminal damage. The Environmental Health Officer 
reassured the Group that Public Spaces Protection Orders were not used to 
criminalise homelessness and was pleased to note that since the order came 
into effect on the 1 March 2017, neither the Police nor the Council had found it 
necessary to use the Fixed Penalty Notice powers available within the PSPO.  
It was noted that instead the signage of the areas has acted as a strong 
deterrent and alternative powers had continued to be used such as Community 
Protection Warnings and Community Protection Notices.  
  
The Group asked questions regarding the Rough Sleepers Group that meets 
monthly. The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods noted that The Council 
had always recognised that persons sleeping outdoors needed support rather 
than an enforcement approach and the Council works closely with partners 
through the rough sleepers group including Framework, to ensure that it takes 
place. It was explained that the Rough Sleepers Group deals with known 
individuals who were homeless and that the Group aims to establish the root 
cause of their homelessness and support them to make positive changes.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal to extend the Public Space Protection 
Order to control street drinking and outdoor sleeping in the areas set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 be endorsed. 
 

5 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services, which detailed the work programme for the Communities 
Scrutiny Group. The Group queried if the Council’s strategy and approach to fly 
tipping could be discussed at a future meeting. It was explained that if 
members of the Group wanted to add additional items to the work programme 
they would have to be submitted to the Corporate Overview Group in order for 
them to be discussed and approved if necessary. The Democratic Services 
Officer agreed to circulate the scrutiny matrix to members of the Group in order 
for them to submit their topic suggestions for scrutiny. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the work programme detailed below be agreed.  
 
9 January 2019 
 

 Review of Community Hall Facilities in West Bridgford 

 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review 

 Work Programme 
 
19 March 2019 
 

 Resources and Waste Strategy – government proposals (provisional) 

 Work Programme 



 

 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


